U.P.B. Sci. Bull., Series B, Vol. 82, Iss. 3, 2020                                                      ISSN 1454-2331
IN VITRO BIOCOMPATIBILITY INVESTIGATION OF
SILVER AND ZINC MODIFIED HYDROXYAPATITE
DEPOSITED ON IMPLANT MATERIALS
Thi Thanh TRAN1, Norica Beatrice NICHITA2, Mihaela-Olivia DOBRICA3,
Cosmin Mihai COTRUT4, Maria Diana VRANCEANU5, Mihai TARCOLEA6
The purpose of this in vitro study was to evaluate the biocompatibility and
bioactivity of silver and zinc modified hydroxyapatite coatings deposited on titanium

Substrate
Sample
codification
Chemical composition (mM)
(Ca+M)/P
(M=Ag,
Zn)
Ca(NO3)2·4H2O NH4H2PO4 Ag(NO3) Zn(NO3)2·6H2O
cp-Ti
HAp 10
6
- - 1,67
HAp-Ag 9.975  0.025  - 1,67
HAp-Zn 9.975  - 0.025  1,67
2.3 Characterization and composition analysis of coatings
The morphology and element distribution of the coatings were studied
using scanning electron microscopy equipped (SEM) with an energy dispersive
spectroscopy (EDS) (Phenom ProX, Phenom World, Netherlands).
2.4 In vitro biological activity analysis
Bioactivity was evaluated by soaking the coated specimens in 40 mL of
simulated blood fluid solution (SBF). The chemical composition of the media
(Table 2) used in the present study resemblance to human blood plasma and uses
the receipt proposed by Kokubo [82, 83]. The tests were achieved at 37°C for 21
days and at different periods of 1, 3, 7, 14, 21 days samples were removed from
234                                                            Thi Thanh Tran & co
the media and gently washed with distill water and then dried in a desiccator. The
SBF was refreshed every 3 days to preserve the ions concentration.
Table 2
The chemical composition of SBF media (1000 mL)
NaCl
(g)
NaHCO3
(g)
KCl
(g)
K2HPO4.3H2O
(g)
MgCl2.6H2O
(g)
1M
HCl
mL
CaCl2
(g)
Na2SO4
(g)
Tris
(g)
8.035 0.355 0.225 0.231 0.311 3.2 0.292 0.072 6.118
The samples mass (substrate and coating) evolution was gravimetrically
monitored using an analytical balance with an accuracy of 0.01 mg. The weight
variation of the formed/lost mass on the surface was determined using the
following equation:
where Δm represents the mass variation on the surface, mf and mi are
sample weights before and after exposure to SBF media.
2.5 Evaluation of biocompatibility
2.5.1 Cell culture
Human embryonic kidney 293T cells (HEK293T) were used to assess the
biocompatibility of HAp, HAp-Ag, HAp-Zn coatings. HEK293T were cultured in
Dulbecco’s modified eagle medium 1X (DMEM), supplemented with Glutamax-I
(Life technologies), 10% FBS (Life technologies) and 1% Non-essential amino
acids (Life technologies).
Cells were seeded on the Ti samples that were placed in 24-well
polystyrene cell culture plates (internal well diameter is 15 mm) and previously
rinsed twice with ethanol 70%.  Cells seeded on 24-well plates served as control.
Cells were seeded onto the samples at an initial density of 25.000
cells/well and were cultured for 1, 3, and 4 days at 37°C under a humidified air
atmosphere consisting of 5% CO2 and 95% air. The cells were seeded and further
were used for cell proliferation assay or stained for immunofluorescence. Culture
medium was renewed every 2 days.
2.5.2 Immunofluorescence assay
2.5.2.1 Sample preparation
After 24 h culture, the extracellular media was removed, the cells were